The Group and the Company has assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.
Consequently, the Group and the Company is exposed to the risk that the exchange rate of the MUR
relative to the foreign currencies may change in a manner which has a material effect on the reported
values of the Group’s and the Company’s assets and liabilities which are denominated in foreign
currencies. The figures in the table below are all presented in MUR.

THE GROUP
2023 2022

 Financial
 assets Rs

 Financial
 liabilities Rs

 Financial
 assets Rs

 Financial
 liabilities Rs

Mauritian Rupee (MUR)  265,570,997  25,421,406  339,318,772  22,988,316
United States Dollar (USD)  74,413,298  21,374,949  22,844,277  25,427,620
Euro (EUR)  7,121,569  18,777,166  18,973,984  22,147,665

 347,105,864  65,573,521  381,137,033  70,563,601

Sensitivity analysis
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 1 percent strengthening of MUR against USD at 31 March would have increased profit or loss and
other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

THE GROUP
Rate – MUR/USD

2023 Rs 2022 Rs
2023 2022

Assume increase of 1% in exchange rate
Before sensitivity analysis 45.95 45.10  53,038,349  (2,583,343)
Increase of 1% 46.41 45.55  (53,568,732)  2,609,176
Difference  (530,383)  25,833

A 1 percent weakening of MUR against USD at 31 March would have decreased profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

THE GROUP
Rate – MUR/USD

2023 Rs 2022 Rs
2023 2022

Assume decrease of 1% in exchange rate
Before sensitivity analysis 45.95 45.10  53,038,349  (2,583,343)
Decrease of 1% 45.49 44.65  (52,507,966)  2,557,510
Difference  530,383  (25,833)

37th Annual Report 2022-23

458

1

Thirty Third
Annual Report

2018-19

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED
(A Nav Ratna Company)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 1 percent strengthening of MUR against EUR at 31 March would have decreased profit or loss
and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

THE GROUP
Rate – MUR/EUR

2023 Rs 2022 Rs
2023 2022

Assume increase of 1% in exchange rate
Before sensitivity analysis 50.34 50.06  (11,655,597)  (3,173,681)
Increase of 1% 50.84 50.56  (11,772,153)  (3,205,418)
Difference  116,556  31,737
A 1 percent weakening of MUR against EUR at 31 March would have increased profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

THE GROUP
Rate – MUR/EUR

2023 Rs 2022 Rs
2023 2022

Assume decrease of 1% in exchange rate
Before sensitivity analysis 50.34 50.06  (11,655,597)  (3,173,681)
Decrease of 1% 49.84 49.56  (11,539,041)  (3,141,944)
Difference  (116,556)  (31,737)

THE HOLDING COMPANY
2023 2022

 Financial
assets Rs

 Financial
liabilities Rs

 Financial
assets Rs

 Financial
liabilities Rs

Mauritian Rupee (MUR)  265,624,397  25,421,406  339,371,173  22,988,316
United States Dollar (USD)  74,413,298  21,374,949  22,844,277  25,427,620
Euro (EUR)  7,121,569  18,777,166  18,973,984  22,147,665

 347,159,264  65,573,521  381,189,434  70,563,601
Sensitivity analysis
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 1 percent strengthening of MUR against USD at 31 March would have increased profit or loss and
other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

THE HOLDING COMPANY
Rate – MUR/USD

2023 Rs 2022 Rs
2023 2022

Assume increase of 1% in exchange rate
Before sensitivity analysis 45.95 45.10  53,038,349  (2,583,343)
Increase of 1% 46.41 45.55  53,568,732  (2,609,176)
Difference  (530,383)  25,833

459

1

Thirty Third